

Oral Argument Not Yet Set
No. 09-1322 (Complex)

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

COALITION FOR RESPONSIBLE REGULATION, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
Respondent.

Petition for Review of Environmental Protection Agency Final Orders

Consolidated with 10-1024, 10-1025, 10-1026, 10-1030, 10-1035, 10-1036, 10-1037, 10-1038, 10-1039, 10-1040, 10-1041, 10-1042, 10-1044, 10-1045, 10-1046, 10-1234, 10-1235, 10-1239, 10-1245, 10-1281, 10-1310, 10-1318, 10-1319, 10-1320, 10-1321

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

Mark R. Levin
Michael J. O'Neill
Matthew C. Forsys
Landmark Legal Foundation
19415 Deerfield Avenue, Suite 312
Leesburg, Virginia 20176
Tel: (703) 554-6100
Fax: (703) 554-6119
mark@landmarklegal.org
mike@landmarklegal.org
matt@landmarklegal.org

Donald M. Falk
Mayer Brown LLP
Two Palo Alto Square, Suite 300
3000 El Camino Real
Palo Alto, California 94306-2112
Tel: (650) 331-2000
Fax: (650) 331-2060
dfalk@mayerbrown.com

[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside
Cover]

Counsel for Amici Curiae

May 27, 2011

Martin S. Kaufman
Atlantic Legal Foundation
2309 Palmer Avenue, Suite 104
Larchmont, New York 10538
Tel: (914) 834-3322
Fax: (914) 833-1022
mskaufman@atlanticlegal.org

Steven J. Lechner
Mountain States Legal Foundation
2596 South Lewis Way
Lakewood, Colorado 80227
Tel: (303) 292-2021
lechner@mountainstateslegal.com

Richard P. Hutchison
D.C. Circuit Bar No. 40304
Landmark Legal Foundation
3100 Broadway, Suite 1210
Kansas City, Missouri 64111
Tel: (816) 931-5559
Fax: (816) 931-1115
pete@landmarklegal.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. EPA Improperly Circumvented The Requirement To Evaluate Costs.	7
A. EPA Shirked Numerous Legal Obligations To Analyze (and Take Into Account) The Costs Of The Endangerment Finding.	7
1. CAA Section 317 Obligates EPA To Perform An Economic Impact Assessment.	9
2. CAA Section 321 Requires An Analysis of Employment Effects.	10
3. The Regulatory Flexibility Act Requires Specific and Searching Analyses of the Effects On Small Business.....	10
4. Executive Order 12866 Specifically Requires Cost- Benefit Analysis.	11
5. This Court Has Recognized That Reasoned Decision- making Requires Cost-Benefit Analysis for a Rule of Such Significant Impact.	12
B. EPA’s Adherence To An Exaggerated, Sliding-Scale Precautionary Principle Does Not Excuse Its Failure To Conduct Any Cost-Benefit Analysis.	15
1. <i>Ethyl Corp.</i> Does Not Justify EPA’s Avoidance of Cost- Benefit Analysis Here.	15
2. The Precautionary Principle Replaces Rigorous Cost- Benefit Analysis With A Premise That Renders Any Regulation Sustainable.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS - Continued

	Page
C. EPA Improperly Attempted to Insulate the Endangerment Finding From Cost-Benefit Scrutiny by Characterizing The Finding As “Stand-Alone” and Isolating It From Its Necessary (And Cost-Laden) Regulatory Implications.....	19
1. EPA’s Characterization Of The Endangerment Finding As “Stand-Alone” Is Arbitrary and Capricious.	22
2. The Overlapping Promulgation Of the GHG Rules Underscores Their Interdependence.	24
3. The Function And Application Of The GHG Rules Belies EPA’s Assertion That the Finding Is “Stand-Alone.”.	25
D. Because It Failed To Engage in Cost-Benefit Analysis, EPA Overlooked the Substantial Costs that Flow from the Endangerment Finding.	27
E. The Concededly “Absurd” Interaction of the Endangerment Finding With The Explicit Statutory Thresholds for the PSD and Title V Programs Provides Textual Confirmation That Congress Did Not Intend To Regulate Common GHGs.....	31
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’ns v. EPA</i> , 600 F.3d 624 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	7
<i>Competitive Enterprise Institute v. NHTSA</i> , 956 F.2d 321 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	8, 13
<i>Corrosion Proof Fittings v. EPA</i> , 947 F.2d 1201 (5th Cir. 1991)	8, 14
<i>Ethyl Corporation v. EPA</i> , 541 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	16
<i>Industrial Union Dept., AFL-CIO v. American Petroleum Institute</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980).....	13
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	1, 23, 31, 32
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 213 F.3d 66 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Motor & Equip. Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 627 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	7
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	14, 22
<i>Portland Cement Co. v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 486 F.2d 375 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	14
<i>Thompson v. Clark</i> , 741 F.2d. 401 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	11
<i>UAW v. OSHA</i> , 938 F.2d 1310 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	8, 13
 Statutes and Rules	 Page(s)
5 U.S.C. §§ 601-612.....	7
5 U.S.C. § 604(a)(5).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 7475	26
42 U.S.C. § 7479(1)-(2)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

Statutes and Rules	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)	18
42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(1).....	21
42 U.S.C. § 7617	7
42 U.S.C. § 7617(a)(5).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 7617(b)	9
42 U.S.C. § 7617(c)(1)-(5).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 7621	7
42 U.S.C. § 7621(a)	10
Fed R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....	3

Other Authorities	Page(s)
Comments of the Small Business Administration on EPA’s Tailoring Rule (Dec. 23, 2009), http://www.sba.gov/advo/laws/comments/epa09_1223.html	11
<i>Endangerment and Cause or Contribute Findings for Greenhouse Gases under Section 202(a) of the Clean Air Act,</i> 74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (2009)	9, 11, 15, 19, 20, 22, 23, 24
EPA’s Response to Public Comments, Response to Comment 11-8, available at, http://www.epa.gov/climatechange/endangerment/ comments/volume11.html 11-8	20
EPA’s Response to Public Comments, Response to Comment 11-10, available at, http://www.epa.gov/climatechange/endangerment/ comments/volume11.html 11-10	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

Other Authorities	Page(s)
Richard A. Epstein, <i>In Defense of the “Old” Public Health</i> , 69 Brook. L. Rev. 1421 (2004).....	19
First Round of OMB Comments to USEPA on Proposed Findings, Dkt. No. EPA-HQ-OAR-2009-0171-0124 (April 22, 2009)	12, 19
<i>Light-Duty Vehicle Greenhouse Gas Emission Standards and Corporate Average Fuel Economy Standards; Final Rule</i> , 75 Fed. Reg. 25,234 (2010)	24, 25, 27, 31
Michael Pollan, “The Precautionary Principle,” N.Y. Times, Dec. 9, 2001, available at http://www.nytimes.com/2001/12/09/ magazine/09PRINCIPLE.html	17
<i>Prevention of Significant Deterioration and Title V Greenhouse Gas Tailoring Rule</i> , 74 Fed. Reg. 55,292 (2009)	8, 24, 30
<i>Prevention of Significant Deterioration and Title V Greenhouse Gas Tailoring Rule</i> , 75 Fed. Reg. 31,514 (2010)	24, 26, 27, 29, 30, 31
<i>Prevention of Significant Deterioration (PSD): Reconsideration of Interpretation of Regulations That Determine Pollutants Covered by the Federal PSD Permit Program</i> , 74 Fed. Reg. 51,535 (2010).....	24
<i>Proposed Endangerment and Cause or Contribute Findings for Greenhouse Gases under Section 202(a) of the Clean Air Act</i> , 74 Fed. Reg. 18,885 (2009)	9, 24
<i>Proposed Rulemaking to Establish Light-Duty Vehicle Greenhouse Gas Emission Standards and Corporate Average Fuel Economy Standards</i> , 74 Fed. Reg. 49,454 (2009)	24
<i>Reconsideration of Interpretation of Regulations That Determine Pollutants Covered by Clean Air Act Permitting Programs</i> , 75 Fed. Reg. 17,004 (2010)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

Other Authorities	Page(s)
<i>Regulatory Planning & Review</i> , Exec. Order 12,866, 58 Fed. Reg. 51,735 (1993)	7, 11, 12
Small Bus. Admin., Office of Advocacy, Comments on EPA’s Proposed Rule, “Mandatory Reporting of Greenhouse Gases,” 74 Fed. Reg. 16448 (2009)	28
CASS R. SUNSTEIN, <i>LAWS OF FEAR: BEYOND THE PRECAUTIONARY PRINCIPLE</i> (2005)	17
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Interpreting Statutes in the Regulatory State</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 406 (1989).....	14
Cass Sunstein, <i>The Paralyzing Principle</i> , Regulation 32 (Winter 2002-2003).....	17
Cass Sunstein, <i>The Paralyzing Principle</i> , Regulation 34 (Winter 2002-2003).....	18
U.S. Chamber of Commerce, <i>A Regulatory Burden: The Compliance Dimension of Regulating CO₂ as a Pollutant</i>	27, 28
